21 LC 28 0019

Senate Resolution 30

By: Senators Cowsert of the 46th, Miller of the 49th, Dugan of the 30th, Gooch of the 51st, Kennedy of the 18th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Appointing Matthew Mashburn to the State Election Board; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 21-2-30 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated,
- 3 the Senate in each odd-numbered year selects by majority vote of the Senate a member of the
- 4 State Election Board to serve a term of two years, beginning on the day following the
- 5 adjournment of the regular session of the General Assembly in the year in which such
- 6 member is selected, and until his or her successor is selected and qualified, unless sooner
- 7 removed; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Matthew Mashburn is an outstanding attorney who is partner in the national law
- 9 firm of Aldridge Pite, LLP, who has been listed in *Georgia Super Lawyers*; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Matthew Mashburn has been and will continue to be an excellent member of
- 11 the State Election Board.
- 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that Matthew Mashburn is
- 13 appointed by the members of the Senate as a member of the State Election Board to serve a
- 14 term of two years, beginning the day following the adjournment of the 2021 regular session

21 LC 28 0019

of the General Assembly, and until his successor is selected and qualified, unless sooner

- 16 removed.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Secretary of State
- 19 Brad Raffensperger and Matthew Mashburn.